

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
JUDGE 1ST COURT, SERAMPORE**

**Present: Smt. Ratna Roy (JO Code- WB00914)
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore, Hooghly.**

Crl. Motion No. 69 of 2025

**Sabitri GondPetitioner
Versus
Arun Kr. Gond and State of W.BOpposite Parties**

Order No. 01 dated 03.07.2025

This is an application under section 397/399 of the Cr.P.C corresponding to 438 and 440 of the BNSS filed by the petitioner this day challenging the order dated 19.02.2025 passed by the Ld. JM (4th Court), Serampore, Hooghly in connection with Misc Cae No. 400308 of 2017.

Register the same as Criminal Motion No. 41 of 2025.

The instant motion is taken up for hearing on the point of admission. I have heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner, perused the impugned order and considered.

Let the motion be admitted. Issue Notice.

Let the case record be transferred to the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Serampore for speedy disposal.

Fix **12.08.2025** for appearance before the transferee court.

D/C by me,

ADSJ

ADSJ- I, Serampore.